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ARRISON Be DIETZ-KILEN
HARVEY L HAR ISON - CATHERINE C. DIETZ-KILEN - CLAIRE CUME IE-DRAKE

435 East Grand Ave.
Des Moines IA 503°9-1919
e-mail: harrison@dwx.com

phone: 515/284-1433
fax: 515/2.84-8909

Date: 7/19/04

To: Matt Culp

From: Harvey L. Harris n

RE: 211/215 E. Walnut

This f, IX is __ page(s) long

Fax NI). 281-8895

Message: Dear Mr. Cu p

Attached with this fax a copy of the Phase II assessment cond ucted by Seneca

Environmental Service on behalf of Simon Tire company. The 'Issessment was

performed as a part of sale of the property to Simon Tire. I rep "esent the seller,

Benchang Laung Ara

I have also contacted eneca and asked that they forward a COP)' of the Phase I

assessment to you. Ji Reames-Widder has indicated that she Vi 'ill do so.

I'll look forward to dis ssingthis with you after you have had ne opportunity to

review the reports.
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Mr. Harry S1lTt(ln, .'
,,Simon Tfte'an"d. Cellular
, 201 ~t W~Jnut Sb"eet

, Des M~Jne$~IA. 5t?30e..' . . .
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RE:, ' 'SUBMiTT"Ai. ~F' E PHASr: \I ~~V1RON,~' " ,AL' SITE ~eSSMEI iT- F6R:','
: THE PROPEf.{I1ES UieATED At 21'1,AND'Z1 eAsT'WALNUT STRI Ef.

, , DES MOI~ES; 10 ", i' ,
.' . . , .

D'ear,Mr. Simon: '.. '.

T-he:enCl~~d' report is'ht d~d ~ -SurT1R\a.rize ti,'e find 'gs ,of a Phase';t'~~jl ~n~e~~'\'
, "Slte ~ment:OJnduete at Z 11 end 2b 5 East Wain street in O,es Moines; Iowa.' All .

aCtivities were conducted 'ring'the pen¥ 'of June '4.2004,10 Jun'e 25, ,2D04} >ased on '.
, 'our proj1ci;aJ..dated June 4, fJ04:SES 21)11.Sa. '" .,. " .' "" . ".' •

.' 'AS' a' '~~U1~of' ~~ d'ril;irig d s~~~iing 4f one:(,') temba~ry' mOl'li~n9 ~. tR ~ ~Bja~.
,:site, We have COncluded t the' scj/'samples froni 'TNfW1' contarned le~ls 0 ~,Arsen/c . ,
',a~ov~ihe .~~nt State or ~~'regulatO{y limits. G'rC4nd~ter .sam~~,;~!r~ ~ frT;l~ :'

. T.riI!W~'co,ntaiRed' levels 'of e~Jc. Cadmr~m, LasC!. ~\""cury. Barium, .Cl'l~n JUr.n ~d
.pCB ,~bc)~ stata 'oF.I~" ulatQJY 'Iirtiit~. Upon re' fJ;l~ ~f ~l6 n!lpert.,''tJ:1e' ~rpperty, ... " .
<JWner is in~~ed to ,calf ~tt Culp, at (SnS) 242.~508~ nC!-P~,e.v~l"bal,notif c::ati,*, at '
tl1e'1::Omaminatlon .1I110iI"l9$:,A 'Copy of thla' report,shci be forwarded to tl'\eJDr IR at the '

. fc?lI,~ng '3dd~s:: :' . .,' • ' , ,. . ,", '

. , , . , , ", . Mr.~att ci.'-'p' " , . " . . "
O~partrrien1! of ~rar.R9 ufees, ..

.... " Wallac::e s~te O~' Build ng .-
" , , Des Moines, IA 5030'9 ' ", ,'", .' ,,' ," : " , ;" I' .,., ' .,
prease.do'l)ot:ha9:ita{~ to" II ioll,f~ at 'O~OO,flr d~et djil~ at ?1S:'fe ..:n12'1f.

, you hSlie allY' QuasttQn~ co eeming the:' irformatlolJ pf!1sent~ in the report. \ lJe' have
, ,~aPPl:ed~.the.oPPortuhity, ,perform th~ Investigation,". '

•• ".' .". I '. ..:.: #... . . . .'.. . ' ..

. Slnce~.' .",.- . . " " "

:';'jZ: ?en. c:a ,1Z:~~iro~m'en~l.serv .' . "',. eu/2-- '
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. . .'
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PH E II ENV'RO~MENTAL SITE ASSESSMeNT
I
I

OR THE PR~~ERTRIES LOACTED AT.
211 AND 21~ EAST WALNUT STREET

D~ MO'Nes, fA

Introduction:

This report summarizes

En'litonmenl:aJ Site A,sse

i

e data, obServaticns, and conclusIons of 8 "nas~ "
ment c:o"duc:ied at 211 and 215 East WalnuT Stl r:et. Des

, I

Moines. Iowa. of work. c~nsi&tec1 or drflllng one (1) borehOlE for the

acquIsItion and analysis ofl all and 9rou~dwater samples. This Phase If Envir )nmental

Site Assessment generally\ adheres to ttie American Society far Testing and V1aterlals
i ;

(ASTM) Guide E 1903-97 ( STM. 1997). ~Thisf9p011 was prepared for Mr. Harl y Simon.
, ,

Simonlira and Cellular,0 Moines.Iowa.

I

c:Jfl the sUb~ct property.

'Iity Iocerl~d~n the sUbject propeny In the area (]; the restaurant

building.

MCldule I, Site History;

Based on the follOWIng cognized er¥ronmental conditions. historical re :Q9nlzecj

enVironmental conditions, i d material ~afs noted in the Phase I Environml ntal Site
I ;

Assessmantdated May 1g~ 2004, (seneqa proJect 6256700); a l='hasB II Envin Inntental
I :

Site Assessment stfiltegy developed:'

The Phase I revealed ttle ~' flowing recognized environmental conditions In 00 1ec;tion with the
I '

subject prop=rty: I !

• Former electroplating

06/25/Z004 FRI 15:01 IC'.lIRI.ND 6604J !gJoos
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Former printing facility IaCB!ed on Iha!SUbJect property.

This assessment has rev led the folla~ng historical recognized environmt ntal eonditions In

comection with the sUbje
I

• No hlstoriC211~ni enlJironrnenfJll cotIdltions were no~.

i
This assessment has rG aJed the foll~ matsrisr rhreats in connectlon with the sUbject

property:

NUmelrlJU5 Small Qu nUty GeneratOrs of Hazardous WastE. fac:Jlities lear the $utljed

property.

The Phase II Asses$mEmt ncluded the d~JIing of OM (') borahole for the ac::q...sitlon elnd

Please refer to the sire map of boringanalysis of soil and 9tO

locatlons included as App

col"lSisted of ~r1111ngone (1) borehole, TMW1. ThE borehol~

, with a tnlCl(tmounted driJnng rig equIpped with ,;:;6.~ Inen

outside diameter hollow m auger and ;core bal'n!l capable of providing a c :mnnuous

was ariJIed PutsiEle of one of the overhead dOl Irs at the
o

subject proparty_ To revi borghole locatlon, please refer [0 Appendix A. The borehole
i

feet; at which ~epth It \N8S determined 1hatground ~ter had

been sufficientJy p~n~tra . 'The s.edim~nts that wem el'lcountered were cia: ray sand,

sandy clay and sana_ A detailed bore ~Jog describIng thE! lithologies is Imluded as

Al:'pendIx B.

OS/2snDD4 F.RI 16:01 T.X/RX NO 6604) ~DOB
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A photolonJzat!on detedc (pro) was L.IS~ for fleld s~nlng of soil samples at one (1)

foot Intervals, where reea ry was available. Soil samples were coneeted anc placed in
r •

labeled zil>look baggies. Followiog fiufflciarrt lima for vaDer equilibration. th! PIO was
,

lJSeC to de~ \lc!atlJa ol1J'" ic compt:l ..n~ Insfde the sol! sam;:1e bags. No fnd caner,s of

VOCs were detected fll:1m e borehole I$l"g this method. Theremre, a soil so m,",le was,
COllected near grade at on foot below QrPund surface. Samples were sent to a certified

laboratory for analysis. if sampl~ were analyzed for pe!rDleurn compounc s utll/2:lng

IA Method OA.2..Volatile 0 anic ComPOJnds (Yoes) 8260, PCBs and RCRA !Metals.

The well was then aJbwed tlrr e to ful1y

tic water leVel. Water samples from the boret ole were

five casing volumes of

reCtlver and retum to a

collectaO using a dispos ble bailer and poly-line.. Contents of !he bail trG were
I

transferred into three 40-ml Jlltervials and a quart jar, whiCh were labeled. pla':"d on ice.

and sent to a certified G~tlndwater samples from were ana yzea for

petroleum compounds utili . !J IA. Metl"lcJj OA2, Volatile OrganIc Compaund~ (VOCs)

6260, TotaJ Cyanides. PC and RCRA ~ta's ..

Following the completion f the boring. the borehole was converted Into t ernporary

monitoring wells using 2" I C casing. ~he wen was developed by bailing gn ater than
I

After the groundWater sam las had beeri collected. the temporary mDnitoring Nell was. ,

plUgged and abandoned

~esource's rule 557~39.a

bentonite a~ required by the laws D9~artment 0 . Natural

he Iowa AdJT!lnistrative Code (lAC).

Soil and grounC2Wate..- samp s were stDreb on ice until they ware reoelvecl by a certified
,

laboratory for analysis, alQn with the dla~n-of~slDdy forms for the sampres.

08/25/2004 JIllI 15:D.1 ['I[/lU NO 060A] lllo07
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:

Module UJ. Results of Dl lIinQ~ .
The analytical I"e$ults of sampling aJi~ the chain-of-custody tOrTTl are ir :lUded in

Appendix C. 6eloware th r8S\llts of the: soli and groundwater samples. only ::hem'cals

of COncsm above laborab ry detection Ii~ts are fisted. Chemicals of cono ~rnabove

State of Iowa limits liiill''Q In i alics. .,
;

ChemIcal In 5011 Reslillt Limit'
!

Arsenic 6:3dcm 1_4 JJDm,
Merourv O.2e~DDm .23 POm

Barium 112 ~Dm 5500Dl:lm

Lead 286lbDm 4000Dm

Chl"Cmrum (total) , 5.5 innm j 120 000 cem

?CB-1260 o.3Sbom 2.1 oorn

13.4 bgb
,

Tetra chforoetllene 7BO,OOO"ob I

~111-Trichloroethane 11.5 Dob 2.7oo.000oot
,
I

Chemical in Groundw:at91 Resr.i1t Urn1t I,

=iCvenide total O.02<i nnm 0.2oom

Arsenic D.3862 lJDm O.050lJm,.

CtJdmium O.04~ODDtn O.OOSDDm

Lsad 4.4Dbm O.01Soom
I

I Mercurv 0.00587 IJlJm 0.002 PlJm
I

B6rium 17.7 hem 2.0DDm

Chmmium ftotalJ 1.54 t,nm 0.1 DDm

TetrachJoroethene 2_07oob 5 pcb =JPCB-1254 4.00DOO 0.5 (JDb

.
I

U6/25/2D04 FRI 15:01 r":VRX NO S5D

, 06/28'
OS/2

ROO~ [1(;09 ON nuXJ,] £0: 80 NOW t'0/611 LO
0l3/2B/2

800 'd N31 I ~1Z.L3 10 NOSnnlVH 01 : 60 (NOW)~O ,61- '1M



1lJ0IO

@OOg
P~E 89/12

FJage 5
'r"Ojscl 62~67a6s

137 lAC; Iowa lane Recycling
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!

e I)btained fnbm Chapter
,

tion S1anda~ (1998).

June 25. 2004
21 and 216 Ea

ccntaminatian findings.

Program and Response
I
i
i I

MOD IV_ Dab Rev W ;;JndReeem
I I

"As a result of the drfllfn: end sampJlng 9f one "(1) temporary monitoring at the sUbject

I! 1..1 -!!:ite. we have concJ\Jdedj that Ole SOli s~'e!l from TMW1 COntained leve! VI ArSenic

above the current State: f Iowa reglJlarc~ limits. Groundwater samples eol"ed:ed from
i :

TMW 1 contained levels f Arsenic •.cadmium, Lead. Mercury, Sal1um and :Ice above
I ~

Stare of IQwa regUlatory mlts. Upon tec$ipt of thiS report, th" property owne • should be
I ;

Instructed to call Matt 'Ulp at (515) 24t'..5Q8l and provide verbal natifice tlon of the- .
copy of this ~Flort should be forwarded to the II)NR at the

\

06/~8/2004 10:05 FAX
B6/25/2BS4 15:11

600 ~ [11:09 ON TIIIX.LJ CO: 80 NOW lTO/6l1 LO

06/28/2004 16:25 FAX 515282590 Simon Tire & Cellular

follo\r\ring addreS9:

Mr. Matt Cu/p
o

, WI) Deparbnentl of NstlJT'a.lResources: ;

, , Wallace Sll!lfCl Office Building

~ MoiT1es. IA 50309

The information contain in this report lsibased on a limited number or baret-ales and aI •

Jimltedanatytical sUlte.;me soil Samples. that were oollected are Elssur led to be
., i

representative of the 5; all area surrdunding the borehcte. FatJure l( di$cc'Ver
I

h~ardcus .substances I COnditions at ithe time l)f thIs repOrt through a pptuprlate

techniques does oct gu ; ntee that hazB~dOUS rnateri.d~ Or substances do rot exist at

the Sit~. We ma\(e no : arramy. I~p~ed or implied. for \his proPerty 'lot maKe

certification of the sulta'tli, ty cf t'u1ureuJ of the Pl"Clpertybased en 'the rest Its Qf thIs
: !

assessment, except that . Ur services We.t'e performed In accordance with tt e lawl of
I '

OB/ZS/zOD4 FRI 15:01 ru/RI. NO 66041 @OOU
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care and skill Ordinarily etlced by merjlbers of tM profession In this area at this time

under similar bUdget and me constraInts,

.
This report ha~ been pr pared on behslf of and exdusively for the usa o' Mr. Harry. ;

Simon Des Moines, low end his desiQ~ees. This ret:Jort an~ 1.tle flndln~ cont23lned

herein shaflnet, in whol or pa~ be d*mlnated or conveyed to any other party or be

usea or reueCl upon by y otner party. i~wf\ole or in part. wi1hout the ocnSlJ ltant's prior

written consenL

OB/2S,n004 I=Rr lS:OJ. C'tX/Rl!: 1'1"0 6&04] 1iI010
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FROM THE LAW OFFICES OF
HARRISON 8< DIETZ-KILEN

HARVEY L. HA RISON - CATHERINE C. DIETZ-KILEN - CLAIRE CUM .IE-DRAKE

435 EAST GRAND AVE.
DES MOINES IA 50309-1919

PHONE: 515/J.84-1'P33
FAX: 515/2.84-8909

July 13,2004
MattCulp
Iowa Department of
Wallace State Office
Des Moines, Iowa 50

RE: 211/215 East Wa ut Street, Des Moines, Iowa

Dear Mr. CUlp:

is letter please find a copy of the environmenta report that was
produced by Seneca viromnental Services with regard to the properti ~s at 211 and 215
East Walnut Street. D s Moines, Iowa. I am forwarding these to you in my capacity as
anomey for the prope owner. The reports were prepared as a part of l sale transaction
from Benchang Laun -Aram, the owner of the properties, to Simon Tir ~Company, an
immediate neighbor.

The sale of th
appreciate anything
provide to me any re
Environmental Servi

~3~:6,
- Harvey ~aITison

HLH: cjb
Enclosures

properties is scheduled to close on August 1, 20( 14.Accordingly, I
at your office can do to ex.pedite yOUT review of t le matter and
irements that your office might have with regare to the Seneca
findings.
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